ABSTRACT

Samy Mahmoud EI - Soudany. Effect of
crossbreeding between two strains of chickens on
productive performance. Unpublished Ph. D. Thesis, Ain
Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Department of
Poultry Production, Egypt, 2003.

This study was conducted at Anshas Poultry Breeding
Research Station, Animal Production Research Institute, Ministry
of Agriculture, Egypt. The aim of this work was to evaluate and
compare the performance of purebreds and crossbreds chicken
and determining some phenotypic parameters and heterosis.

The results could be summarized as follows:

The Matrouh (Mt) purebred had the higher fertility and
natchability percentage when compared to the other genetic groups
GM, MtxGM and GMxMt). While Golden-Montazah (GM) purebred
~ad the lowest values, the crossbreds were intermediate for fertility
2nd hatchability percentage.

Cumulative mortality rate from 0 till 12 weeks of age, was
~gher for the GMxMt crossbred when compared to the other groups.

Feed consumption for Mt purebred was higher than those of
M, MtxGM and GMxMt genotypes. But the differences among all
s2netic groups were not significant for such trait. Concerning the feed
onversion ratio, the result showed that the best feed conversion
~.as associated with MtxGM crossbred as compared to the other
zenetic groups.

The MiXxGM crossbred had a positive effect on body
~zasurements (body weight, shank length, keel length and body
‘=oth) as compared to the other crosses.

The crossbred hens had a heavier body weight than those of

.ebreds measured at sexual maturity, but there were no significant



differences among all genetic groups. Moreover, the MtXGM hens
reached sexual maturity earlier than those of the others, while
Matrouh strain reached sexual maturity later than the other groups.
Generally, using GM strain as a maternal line could be more useful
than as a paternal line in crosses for age at sexual maturity .

The Mt hens had a heaviest egg weight but this trend did not
exist for both egg number and egg mass when compared with other
groups, also GM hens had highest values of egg number and egg
mass, the crossbreds were intermediate .

Concerning shell weight, the GM purebred had a slightly higher
figure followed by the crossbreds. While the difference between the
purebreds and the crossbreds for shell thickness trait was not
significant.

With respect to breaking strength, the Mt purebred was higher
than that of GM one. The two crossbreds were intermediate for such
trait.

Key words: crossbreeding, heterosis, body weight, body
measurements, egg production, egg quality measurements,
Golden-Montazah and Matrouh strains.



CONTENTS

T OF TABLE

T OF FIGURES

RODUCTION

OF LITERATURE

W performance of purebreds |

Fenility and hatchability

Sody weight

| Mortality rate

: ~ody measurements

* Shank length

2 Keel length

. Body depth

Sody weight at sexual maturity
2 at sexual maturity

£ 9a number

£0g weight

-0 quality

~ —«temal egg quality

~ ~temal egg quality

«ect of crossbreeding and heterosis

~1 ity percentage

«=nability percentage.

weight

ity rate

measurements

% length

length

depth.

« consumption and conversion

Page

© 0 0 N ~N N O DA NNN



[T

2.7. Age at sexual maturity

- 2.8. Body weight at sexual maturity
2.9. Egg production measurement
2.9.1. Egg weight

2.9.2. Egg Number

2.9.3. Egg mass

2.10. Egg quality

Materials and Methods

1. Experimental strains

2. Parents stock

2.1 The studied traits of parent stock
2.1.1 fertility

2.1.2 Hatchability

3. Offspring flock

3.1. Management

3.2. Growing period

3.3. The studied traits of offspring flock
3.3.1. Body weight

3.3.2 Mortality rate

3.3.3. Body measurement

3.3.4. Feed Consumption and feed conversion ratio
3.4. Laying period

3.4.1. Body weight

3.4.2. Age at sexual maturity

3.4.3. Egg production

3.4.3.1. Egg weight

3.4.3.2. Egg number

3.4.4. Egg quality measurements
3.4.4.1. Exterior egg quality traits
3.4.4.2. Shell quality traits

3.4.4.3. Albumen quality traits

26
28
31
31
33
34
35
37
37
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
43
43



111

Y olk quality traits
“uth of eggshell

al analysis

TS AND DISUSSIONS

and Hatchability percentage
g period

weight

measurements

length

ol length

depth

rate

* consumption and feed conversion ratio
weight

weight gain
consumption

© conversion ratio

penod

¢ o sexual maturity

. wegnt at sexual maturity

Sroduction measurements

quality

- weght and shell percentage
. shell thickness

B shape index

.. "

wents of internal egg quality

43
43
44
44
46
46
49
49
54
54
55
55
56
62
62
62
62
63
66
66
67
67
67
68
68
69
69
69
70
70
70



v

3.5.1. Yolk quality traits

3.5.1.1. Yolk weight and percéntage
3.5.1.2. Yolk high and diameter
3.5.1.3. Yolk index

3.5.1.4. Yolk color

3.5.2. Albumen quality traits
3.5.2.1. Albumen weight and percentage
3.5.2.2. Albumen height

3.5.2.3. Haugh units

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

ARAPIC SUMMARY

5
75
75
75
7%
76
76
76
76
80
84





