## **ABSTRACT**

Samy Mahmoud EI - Soudany. Effect of crossbreeding between two strains of chickens on productive performance. Unpublished Ph. D. Thesis, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Department of Poultry Production, Egypt, 2003.

This study was conducted at Anshas Poultry Breeding Research Station, Animal Production Research Institute, Ministry of Agriculture, Egypt. The aim of this work was to evaluate and compare the performance of purebreds and crossbreds chicken and determining some phenotypic parameters and heterosis.

## The results could be summarized as follows:

The Matrouh (Mt) purebred had the higher fertility and natchability percentage when compared to the other genetic groups GM, MtxGM and GMxMt). While Golden-Montazah (GM) purebred had the lowest values, the crossbreds were intermediate for fertility and hatchability percentage.

Cumulative mortality rate from 0 till 12 weeks of age, was agher for the GMxMt crossbred when compared to the other groups.

Feed consumption for Mt purebred was higher than those of 3M, MtxGM and GMxMt genotypes. But the differences among all cenetic groups were not significant for such trait. Concerning the feed conversion ratio, the result showed that the best feed conversion as associated with MtxGM crossbred as compared to the other cenetic groups.

The MtxGM crossbred had a positive effect on body measurements (body weight, shank length, keel length and body meath) as compared to the other crosses.

The crossbred hens had a heavier body weight than those of crebreds measured at sexual maturity, but there were no significant

differences among all genetic groups. Moreover, the MtXGM hens reached sexual maturity earlier than those of the others, while Matrouh strain reached sexual maturity later than the other groups. Generally, using GM strain as a maternal line could be more useful than as a paternal line in crosses for age at sexual maturity.

The Mt hens had a heaviest egg weight but this trend did not exist for both egg number and egg mass when compared with other groups, also GM hens had highest values of egg number and egg mass, the crossbreds were intermediate.

Concerning shell weight, the GM purebred had a slightly higher figure followed by the crossbreds. While the difference between the purebreds and the crossbreds for shell thickness trait was not significant.

With respect to breaking strength, the Mt purebred was higher than that of GM one. The two crossbreds were intermediate for such trait.

**Key words**: crossbreeding, heterosis, body weight, body measurements, egg production, egg quality measurements, Golden-Montazah and Matrouh strains.

## CONTENTS

	Page
UST OF TABLE	
UST OF FIGURES	
NTRODUCTION	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	2
The performance of purebreds	2
Fertility and hatchability	2
2 Body weight	4
3 Mortality rate	6
4 Body measurements	7
4.1. Shank length	7
4.2. Keel length	7
4.3. Body depth	8
S Body weight at sexual maturity	8
Age at sexual maturity	9
Egg number	9
Egg weight	10
Egg quality	11
External egg quality	11
1922 Internal egg quality	11
effect of crossbreeding and heterosis	13
The Fertility percentage	13
Matchability percentage.	16
Body weight	18
Mortality rate	23
15 Body measurements	23
Shank length	23
Keel length	24
Body depth.	25
Feed consumption and conversion	25

2.7. Age at sexual maturity	26
2.8. Body weight at sexual maturity	28
2.9. Egg production measurement	31
2.9.1. Egg weight	31
2.9.2. Egg Number	33
2.9.3. Egg mass	34
2.10. Egg quality	35
Materials and Methods	37
1. Experimental strains	37
2. Parents stock	38
2.1 The studied traits of parent stock	38
2.1.1 fertility	38
2.1.2 Hatchability	38
3. Offspring flock	39
3.1. Management	39
3.2. Growing period	39
3.3. The studied traits of offspring flock	41
3.3.1. Body weight	41
3.3.2 Mortality rate	41
3.3.3. Body measurement	41
3.3.4. Feed Consumption and feed conversion ratio	41
3.4. Laying period	42
3.4.1. Body weight	42
3.4.2. Age at sexual maturity	42
3.4.3. Egg production	42
3.4.3.1. Egg weight	42
3.4.3.2. Egg number	42
3.4.4. Egg quality measurements	42
3.4.4.1. Exterior egg quality traits	42
3.4.4.2. Shell quality traits	43
3.4.4.3. Albumen quality traits	43

4.4. Yolk quality traits	43
Strength of eggshell	43
Heterosis	44
Statistical analysis	44
ESULTS AND DISUSSIONS	46
Hatchability percentage	46
Growing period	49
Body weight	49
Body measurements	54
Shank length	54
22. Keel length	55
2.3. Body depth	55
Mortality rate	56
Feed consumption and feed conversion ratio	62
8.1 Body weight	62
82 Body weight gain	62
Feed consumption	62
### Feed conversion ratio	63
Laving period	66
Make at sexual maturity	66
at Easty weight at sexual maturity	67
the production measurements	67
Egg number street of straken to	67
Egg weight	68
DIA Egg mass	68
A Egg shell quality	
weight and shell percentage	
Egg shell thickness	
Egg shape index	70
Shell strength strains and sumper that from a loc	
mements of internal egg quality	70

3.5.1. Yolk quality traits	75
3.5.1.1. Yolk weight and percentage	75
3.5.1.2. Yolk high and diameter	75
3.5.1.3. Yolk index	75
3.5.1.4. Yolk color	75
3.5.2. Albumen quality traits	76
3.5.2.1. Albumen weight and percentage	76
3.5.2.2. Albumen height	76
3.5.2.3. Haugh units	76
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	80
REFERENCES	84
ARAPIC SUMMARY	